

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIK W. STANLEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

PHILIP W. GERTH
THE GERTH LAW OFFICE
465 Waterbury Court
Suite A
Gahanna, OH 43230
(614) 856-9399

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFLegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

PERTINENT STATUTORY AND CODE
PROVISIONS..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. RLUIPA’s history and purpose 5

 1. Religious organizations are often
 unwelcome in any land-use zone and
 face numerous obstacles to using their
 property. 6

 2. RLUIPA’s equal-terms provision is one
 of four ways that Congress protected
 religious organizations in zoning
 decisions. 8

 B. The City’s religious discrimination..... 10

 C. Proceedings..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	17
I. Lower courts read RLUIPA’s equal-terms provision in a multitude of flawed ways.....	18
A. Eight circuits have construed RLUIPA’s equal-terms provision in sharply conflicting ways.	18
B. Lower courts like the Sixth Circuit depart from RLUIPA’s text to excuse unequal treatment, contrary to RLUIPA.....	23
II. This Court should establish a uniform standard that follows RLUIPA’s plain text and shields religious organizations from unequal treatment as Congress intended.	28
A. RLUIPA’s text asks a simple, objective question: are the land-use terms applicable to religious and nonreligious assemblies or institutions equal?.....	29
B. Subjective RLUIPA tests that focus on localities’ zoning goals do more than allow unequal treatment, they invite it.	33
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve an entrenched circuit conflict that impacts religious organizations nationwide.	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion in 17-4190 Issued September 18, 2018.....	1a
United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Opinion and Order in 2:11-cv-00009 Issued October 13, 2017.....	62a
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion in 14-3469 Issued May 18, 2016	105a
United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Opinion and Order in 2:11-cv-00009 Issued April 18, 2014	145a
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion in 12-4089/12-4111 Issued September 6, 2013.....	187a
United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Opinion and Order in 2:11-cv-00009 Issued August 16, 2012.....	193a

United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Opinion and Order in 2:11-cv-00009 Issued April 27, 2011	223a
Affidavit of Catherine Armstrong filed in Support of Defendant’s Response in Opposition to Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Doc. 18).....	263a
Table 5-C: Commercial Uses prior to amendment.....	266a
City of Upper Arlington Ordinance No. 52-2011.....	271a
Excerpts of Article 5 of Upper Arlington Unified Development Code, Article 5-1 through Article 5-16.....	282a
42 USC 2000cc.....	310a
42 USC 2000cc-2	312a
42 USC 2000cc-3	313a
42 USC 2000cc-5	314a
Excerpts from Deposition Transcript of Todd Marrah taken on Feb 27, 2012	316a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	32, 33
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	5
<i>Covenant Christian Ministries v. City of Marietta</i> , 654 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5, 33
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19, 20, 29, 30, 31
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21, 27
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> , 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19

<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest,</i> 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Board of County Commissioners,</i> 613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Third Church of Christ, Scientist, of New York City v. City of New York,</i> 626 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 2010)	19

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc.....	passim
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2	9, 22, 34
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-3	9, 23, 20
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5	10, 12

Legislative Materials:

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (2000).....	5
146 Cong. Rec. H7190 (2000).....	5
146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000).....	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)	5, 7, 33

Other Authorities:

- Anthony Lazzaro Minervini, Comment,
*Freedom From Religion: RLUIPA, Religious
 Freedom, and Representative Democracy on
 Trial*, 158 University of Pennsylvania Law
 Review 571 (2010)..... 32
- Brian K. Mosley, Note, *Zoning Religion Out of
 the Public Square: Constitutional
 Avoidance and Conflicting Interpretations
 of RLUIPA’s Equal Terms Provision*,
 55 Arizona Law Review 465 (2013)..... 9
- Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich,
*RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-
 Enforced*, 39 Fordham Urban Law Journal
 1021 (2012).....25, 28, 29, 32, 34
